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ABSTRACT 

Background: Anemia is condition in which the number of red blood cells or the amount of hemoglobin is 

low. Hemoglobin carries O2 from lungs to the whole body so the low count of RBC’s leads to lack of 

oxygen supply to body and cause anemia. Iron is one of the most important element of the hemoglobin. If 

person have iron deficiency then it leads to Iron deficiency anemia. Objectives: To assess the pre test and 

post test level of knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children. 

To evaluate the effectiveness of the structured teaching program on knowledge regarding Iron deficiency 

anemia among the mothers of pre school children. To find out association between the pre test level of 

knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children’s with their 

selected demographic variables. Methodology: In this study, quantitative research approach was adopted 

with purposive sampling technique on 30 mothers of preschool children. Results: The mean difference 

was 8.5. The obtained paired t test value was 11.47 which is significant at p<0.05 level. Hence the stated 

H1 hypothesis was accepted. It was inferred that structured teaching programme is highly effective to 

increase the level of knowledge regarding iron deficiency among mothers of preschool children. 

Conclusion: The present study assessed the effectiveness of structured teaching programme on 

knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of preschool children of selected 

hospital in district . 
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INTRODUCTION 

Background of the Study 

Traditionally, the Indian housewife eats last, after all male members and children have eaten. Even though 

the food prepared for the family is the same, women are more prone to develop Iron deficiency anemia than 

other members of the family because of less intake. In recent decades, important changes in lifestyle habits 

and dietary patterns occurred among the Inuit population, contributing to the decreased consumption of 

country foods that are good sources of iron. 

Need for the Study 

Anemia continues to be a major public health problem in developing countries including India. It is the 

most common cause of malnutrition in the world and is      the eighth leading cause of diseases in girls and 

women in developing counties WHO. In India, two third of women of childbearing age were estimated to 

suffer from iron deficiency anemia. Report from National Nutrition Monitoring Bureau 2002 indicated that 

15% of all maternal deaths were attributed to anemia. The highest prevalence of anemia among women in 

India was a burden to their families, and for the economic development and productivity of the country. 

Statement of the Problem 

"A study to assess the effectiveness of structured teaching programme on knowledge regarding iron 

deficiency anemia among mothers of the preschool children of selected hospital in district.  

Objectives of the Study 

• To assess the pre test and post test level of knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers 

of pre school children.  

• To evaluate the effectiveness of the structured teaching program on knowledge regarding Iron deficiency 

anemia among the mothers of pre school children.  

• To find out association between the pre test level of knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among 

the mothers of pre school childrens with their selected demographic variables.  

PRIMARY RESEARCH QUESTION 

What are the existing knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among mothers of the preschool 

children 
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY: 

Research approach: The researcher has adopted the quantitative research approach. 

Research design: The researcher has an adopted quasi experimental design 

 Setting of study: the setting for the study was selected Nursing colleges in Nashik  

Identification or target & accessible population: in this study the population comprised of 3rd semester 

B.Sc. Nursing students. 

Sample technique: the non-probability purposive sampling technique was used to selecting 60 3rd semester 

B.Sc. Nursing students. 

Sample size: the sample size selected for study was 60.  

Tool and techniques 

The tool include: 

Section A: Demographic Variables 

Section B: Pretest and posttest on questionnaire 

Validity and reliability of the tool: The validity of the tool was established in consultation with expertise. 

The reliability of the tool was established by using test retest method (Karl- pearson formula). Reliability of 

the tool was r =0.86,so the too was found to be reliable. 

Data collection method: 30 samples, mothers of primary school children. Knowledge questionnaire used 

to assess the pretest knowledge of mothers of pre school children regarding iron deficiency anemia. 

Followed by the pre test structured teaching programme was given for 45 minutes and 20 minutes was 

given for clarification of doubts. After 7 days post test was conducted. The same questionnaire was used to 

assess the post test knowledge of mothers of preschool children. 

Plan for data analysis: The data collected will be analyzed by means of descriptive statistics and 

inferential statistics. 

 

RESULT 
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• Demographic variables among mothers of preschool children. 

 

 

S. No 

 

Demographic Variables 

 

f 

 

% 

1. Age 

a) 21-25 years 

b) 26-30 years 

c) 31-35 years 

d) 36-40 years 

 

6 

5 

17 

2 

 

20 

16.67 

56.66 

6.67 

2. Religion 

a) Hindu 

b) Christian 

c) Muslim 

d) Others 

 

22 

6 

2 

0 

 

73.33 

20 

6.67 

0 

3. Educational qualification 

a) Illiterate 

b) School education 

c) Diploma/under graduate 

d) Post graduate 

 

1 

16 

9 

4 

 

3.33 

53.33 

30 

13.34 

4. Occupation 

a) House wife 

b) Government employee 

c) Private employee 

d) coolie 

 

9 

6 

13 

2 

 

30 

20 

43.33 

6.67 

5. Residence 

a) rural 

b) urban 

 

1 

29 

 

3.33 

96.67 

6. Type of family 

a) nuclear 

b) joint 

 

13 

17 

 

43.33 

56.67 

7. Family income 

a) < Rs5000 

b) Rs 5001-Rs 10000 

c) Rs10001-Rs 15000 

d) >Rs 15001 

 

4 

7 

13 

6 

 

13.34 

23.33 

43.33 

20 

8. Previous knowledge on anemia 

a) Yes 

b) No 

 

6 

24 

 

20 

80 

9. Source of information 

a) Friends 

b) Family members 

c) Mass media 

d) Nil 

 

2 

1 

3 

24 

 

6.67 

3.33 

10 

80 
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• The pre test and post test level knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among 

mothers of pre school children 

 

 
S.NO 

 
Level of Knowledge 

Pre test Post test 

 
f 

 
% 

 
f 

 
% 

 
1 

 
Inadequate knowledge 

 
21 

 
70 

 
0 

 
0.00 

 
2 

 
Moderate knowledge 

 

9 

 

30 

 

6 

 

20 

 
3 

 
Adequate knowledge 

 
0 

 
0.00 

 
24 

 
80 

 

• Effectiveness of structured teaching programme on knowledge regarding iron deficiency 

anemia among mothers of pre school children. 

 

 
 

S.no 

 

Test 

 

Mean 

 

SD 

Mean 

 

Difference 

Paired 

 

t-test 

Significance 

 

at 0.05 level 

 
 

1 

 
 

Pretest 

 
 

8.3 

 
 

3.71 

 

 

8.5 

 

 

 

11.47* 

 
 

29 df 

 

2.042  
 

Post test 

 
 

16.8 

 
 

1.7 

*significant at p<0.05 level 
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• Association between pre test level knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among 

mothers of pre school children with their selected demographic variables. 

 

Sl.No 

 

Demographic variable 

Level of knowledge X2 Table 

Value 
Inadequate Moderate 

1. Age 

a) 21-25 years 

b) 26-30 years 

c) 31-35 years 

d) 36-40 years 

 
4 

3 

13 

1 

 
2 

2 

4 

1 

 

 
0.99 # 

 

 
3df 

7.89 

2. Religion 

a)Hindu 

b)Christian 

c)Muslim 

d)Others 

 
15 

4 

2 

0 

 
7 

2 

0 

0 

 

 
0.92 

# 

 

 
3df 

7.89 

3. Educational qualification 

a)Illiterate 

b)School education 

c)Diploma/under graduate 

d)Post graduate 

 
1 

11 

8 

1 

 
0 

5 

1 

3 

 

 
5.82 

# 

 

 
3df 

7.89 

4. Occupation 

a)House wife 

b) Government employee 

c) Private employee 

d)coolie 

 
7 

2 

10 

2 

 
2 

4 

3 

0 

 

 
5.24 

# 

 

 
3 df 

7.89 

5. Residence 

a)rural 

b)urban 

 
1 

20 

 
0 

9 

 

0.44 

# 

 
1 df 

3.84 

6. Type of family 

a)nuclear 

b)joint 

 

1 

20 

 

5 

4 

 

10.15 

* 

 

1 df 

3.84 

7. Family income 

a)< Rs5000 

b)Rs 5001-Rs 10000 

c)Rs10001-Rs 15000 

d)>Rs 15001 

 

1 

0 

2 

18 

 

1 

1 

1 

6 

 

 

3.01 

# 

 

 

3df 

7.89 

8. Previous knowledge on anemia 

a)Yes 

b)No 

 

9 

12 

 

4 

5 

 

0.006 

# 

 

1 df 

3.84 
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9. Source of information 

a)Friends 

b) Family members 

c) Mass media 

d)Nil 

 

2 

6 

10 

3 

 

2 

1 

3 

3 

 

 

3.02 

# 

 

 

3 df 

7.89 

#NS-Non significant * S- Significant 

 

CONCLUSION 

The present study assessed the effectiveness of structured teaching programme on knowledge 

regarding iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children of selected hospital in 

district . 

Implications: The implication of the parents study has been discussed under the heading as 

➢ Nursing Practice 

➢ Nursing Education 

➢ Nursing Administration 

➢ Nursing Research 
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