

A STUDY TO ASSESS THE EFFECTIVENESS OF STRUCTURED TEACHING PROGRAMME ON KNOWLEDGE REGARDING IRON DEFICIENCY ANEMIA AMONG THE MOTHERS OF PRESCHOOL CHILDREN OF SELECTED HOSPITAL IN DISTRICT

Author's Name: Mr. Sagar Borkar¹ Mr. Shivkumar Khanpatte² Mr. Sahil Gangurde³ Ms. Vaishnavi Sinalkar⁴
Ms. Shweta Pawar⁵ Mr. Sandesh Khandare⁶ Ms. Sapna Jadhav⁷ Ms. Rinku Dange⁸
Ms. Anushka Bhongale⁹

Affiliation:

1. Associate Professor, SMBT, Institute of Nursing, Nashik, India.
- 2-9. IV Year Students, SMBT, Institute of nursing, Nashik, India.

Corresponding Author Name & Email Id: Mr. Sagar Borkar, vikrantrkulthe111@gmail.com

ABSTRACT

Background: Anemia is condition in which the number of red blood cells or the amount of hemoglobin is low. Hemoglobin carries O₂ from lungs to the whole body so the low count of RBC's leads to lack of oxygen supply to body and cause anemia. Iron is one of the most important element of the hemoglobin. If person have iron deficiency then it leads to Iron deficiency anemia. Objectives: To assess the pre test and post test level of knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children. To evaluate the effectiveness of the structured teaching program on knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children. To find out association between the pre test level of knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children's with their selected demographic variables. Methodology: In this study, quantitative research approach was adopted with purposive sampling technique on 30 mothers of preschool children. Results: The mean difference was 8.5. The obtained paired t test value was 11.47 which is significant at p<0.05 level. Hence the stated H₁ hypothesis was accepted. It was inferred that structured teaching programme is highly effective to increase the level of knowledge regarding iron deficiency among mothers of preschool children. Conclusion: The present study assessed the effectiveness of structured teaching programme on knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of preschool children of selected hospital in district .

Keywords: Assess, Effectiveness, Knowledge, Structured teaching program, Mothers, Iron deficiency anemia

INTRODUCTION

Background of the Study

Traditionally, the Indian housewife eats last, after all male members and children have eaten. Even though the food prepared for the family is the same, women are more prone to develop Iron deficiency anemia than other members of the family because of less intake. In recent decades, important changes in lifestyle habits and dietary patterns occurred among the Inuit population, contributing to the decreased consumption of country foods that are good sources of iron.

Need for the Study

Anemia continues to be a major public health problem in developing countries including India. It is the most common cause of malnutrition in the world and is the eighth leading cause of diseases in girls and women in developing countries **WHO**. In India, two third of women of childbearing age were estimated to suffer from iron deficiency anemia. Report from National Nutrition Monitoring Bureau 2002 indicated that 15% of all maternal deaths were attributed to anemia. The highest prevalence of anemia among women in India was a burden to their families, and for the economic development and productivity of the country.

Statement of the Problem

"A study to assess the effectiveness of structured teaching programme on knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among mothers of the preschool children of selected hospital in district.

Objectives of the Study

- To assess the pre test and post test level of knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children.
- To evaluate the effectiveness of the structured teaching program on knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children.
- To find out association between the pre test level of knowledge regarding Iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school childrens with their selected demographic variables.

PRIMARY RESEARCH QUESTION

What are the existing knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among mothers of the preschool children

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY:

Research approach: The researcher has adopted the quantitative research approach.

Research design: The researcher has an adopted quasi experimental design

Setting of study: the setting for the study was selected Nursing colleges in Nashik

Identification or target & accessible population: in this study the population comprised of 3rd semester B.Sc. Nursing students.

Sample technique: the non-probability purposive sampling technique was used to selecting 60 3rd semester B.Sc. Nursing students.

Sample size: the sample size selected for study was 60.

Tool and techniques

The tool include:

Section A: Demographic Variables

Section B: Pretest and posttest on questionnaire

Validity and reliability of the tool: The validity of the tool was established in consultation with expertise. The reliability of the tool was established by using test retest method (Karl- pearson formula). Reliability of the tool was $r = 0.86$, so the tool was found to be reliable.

Data collection method: 30 samples, mothers of primary school children. Knowledge questionnaire used to assess the pretest knowledge of mothers of pre school children regarding iron deficiency anemia. Followed by the pre test structured teaching programme was given for 45 minutes and 20 minutes was given for clarification of doubts. After 7 days post test was conducted. The same questionnaire was used to assess the post test knowledge of mothers of preschool children.

Plan for data analysis: The data collected will be analyzed by means of descriptive statistics and inferential statistics.

RESULT

- Demographic variables among mothers of preschool children.

S. No	Demographic Variables	f	%
1.	Age a) 21-25 years b) 26-30 years c) 31-35 years d) 36-40 years	6 5 17 2	20 16.67 56.66 6.67
2.	Religion a) Hindu b) Christian c) Muslim d) Others	22 6 2 0	73.33 20 6.67 0
3.	Educational qualification a) Illiterate b) School education c) Diploma/under graduate d) Post graduate	1 16 9 4	3.33 53.33 30 13.34
4.	Occupation a) House wife b) Government employee c) Private employee d) coolie	9 6 13 2	30 20 43.33 6.67
5.	Residence a) rural b) urban	1 29	3.33 96.67
6.	Type of family a) nuclear b) joint	13 17	43.33 56.67
7.	Family income a) < Rs5000 b) Rs 5001-Rs 10000 c) Rs10001-Rs 15000 d) >Rs 15001	4 7 13 6	13.34 23.33 43.33 20
8.	Previous knowledge on anemia a) Yes b) No	6 24	20 80
9.	Source of information a) Friends b) Family members c) Mass media d) Nil	2 1 3 24	6.67 3.33 10 80

- The pre test and post test level knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among mothers of pre school children

S.NO	Level of Knowledge	Pre test		Post test	
		f	%	f	%
1	Inadequate knowledge	21	70	0	0.00
2	Moderate knowledge	9	30	6	20
3	Adequate knowledge	0	0.00	24	80

- Effectiveness of structured teaching programme on knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among mothers of pre school children.

S.no	Test	Mean	SD	Mean Difference	Paired t-test	Significance at 0.05 level
1	Pretest	8.3	3.71	8.5	11.47*	29 df
	Post test	16.8	1.7			2.042

**significant at p<0.05 level*

- Association between pre test level knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among mothers of pre school children with their selected demographic variables.

Sl.No	Demographic variable	Level of knowledge		X ²	Table Value
		Inadequate	Moderate		
1.	Age			0.99 #	3df 7.89
	a)21-25 years	4	2		
	b)26-30 years	3	2		
	c)31-35 years	13	4		
	d)36-40 years	1	1		
2.	Religion			0.92 #	3df 7.89
	a)Hindu	15	7		
	b)Christian	4	2		
	c)Muslim	2	0		
	d)Others	0	0		
3.	Educational qualification			5.82 #	3df 7.89
	a)Illiterate	1	0		
	b)School education	11	5		
	c)Diploma/under graduate	8	1		
	d)Post graduate	1	3		
4.	Occupation			5.24 #	3 df 7.89
	a)House wife	7	2		
	b)Government employee	2	4		
	c)Private employee	10	3		
	d)coolie	2	0		
5.	Residence			0.44 #	1 df 3.84
	a)rural	1	0		
	b)urban	20	9		
6.	Type of family			10.15 *	1 df 3.84
	a)nuclear	1	5		
	b)joint	20	4		
7.	Family income			3.01 #	3df 7.89
	a)< Rs5000	1	1		
	b)Rs 5001-Rs 10000	0	1		
	c)Rs10001-Rs 15000	2	1		
	d)>Rs 15001	18	6		
8.	Previous knowledge on anemia			0.006 #	1 df 3.84
	a)Yes	9	4		
	b)No	12	5		

9.	Source of information				
	a)Friends	2	2		
	b)Family members	6	1	3.02	3 df
	c)Mass media	10	3	#	7.89
	d)Nil	3	3		

#NS-Non significant

* S- Significant

CONCLUSION

The present study assessed the effectiveness of structured teaching programme on knowledge regarding iron deficiency anemia among the mothers of pre school children of selected hospital in district .

Implications: The implication of the parents study has been discussed under the heading as

- Nursing Practice
- Nursing Education
- Nursing Administration
- Nursing Research

REFERENCES

1. Park. K, Textbook of preventive and social medicine, 20th edition, M/S banarsidas banana publishers, Pp 559.
2. K V Krishna das, Text book of medicine, 5th edition, Jaypee publications, Pp 164-165.
3. Kumawat, A. K., Bansal, K., Lovely, W. G., Srinath, G., & Vashisht, N. (2025). Hepatitis B Incidence in Individuals with Chronic Kidney Disorder: A Meta-Analysis. *Health Leadership and Quality of Life*, 4, 619-619.
4. Kothari C R, Research Methodology Method and techniques. Second Edition, New age international P Ltd publishers, Delhi, Pp200.
5. G. S. Toteja, Padam Singh, B. S. Dhillon, B. N. Saxena, F. U. Ahmed, Lt. R. P. Singh, Balendu Prakash,et, al. Prevalence of anemia among pregnant women and adolescent girls in 16 districts of India. *Food and Nutrition*
6. Patel, K., & Kumawat, A. K. (2025). Impact Of Mindfulness-Based Stress Reduction (MBSR) On Reducing Test Anxiety And Improving Academic Performance In High School Students. *The Review of Diabetic Studies*, 364-373.



7. Melaku Umeta, Jemila Haidar, Tsegaye demisse, Girma Akalu, Gonfa Ayana, iron deficiency anemia among women of reproductive age in nine administrative regions of Ethiopia.
8. Raghuram V, Manjula anil, Jayaram. Prevalence of anemia amongst women in the productive age group in a rural area in south India. International journal of biological & medical research. [Online] [Cited 2012]; 3 (2); 1482-1484: Available from: [URL: www.biomedscidirect.com](http://www.biomedscidirect.com).
9. Ansuman Panigrahi, Parsun Bikash Sahoo. Nutritional anemia and its epidemiological correlates among women of reproductive age in an urbanslum of Bhubaneswar, Orissa. [Online] [cited 2012 Jan]; Available from: URL: <http://ijph.in/currentissue.asp>